Table 24

FEDERAL OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY'

Fiscal Year 2018
TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative
LEVEL N % % | II 111 I\ \Y% VI
1 7 0.0 0.0 6 0 0 1 0 0
2 578 0.8 0.9 492 22 43 9 5 7
3 20 0.0 0.9 15 3 1 0 0 1
4 1,766 2.6 35 1,308 134 149 71 50 54
5 116 0.2 3.6 62 14 16 8 4 12
6 9,824 14.4 18.0 7,514 1,439 647 124 47 53
7 459 0.7 18.7 134 29 78 76 59 83
8 2,104 3.1 21.8 924 583 400 114 46 37
9 293 0.4 22.2 168 33 34 18 14 26
10 7,268 10.6 32.8 1,933 1,854 1,942 847 388 304
11 604 0.9 33.7 262 57 77 78 60 70
12 3,203 4.7 38.4 1,207 439 625 395 238 299
13 4,940 7.2 45.6 1,384 867 1,218 758 369 344
14 582 0.9 46.5 322 68 84 45 26 37
15 3,239 4.7 51.2 1,205 532 693 372 221 216
16 773 1.1 52.4 465 81 97 63 23 44
17 3,345 4.9 57.2 1,139 257 596 562 402 389
18 658 1.0 58.2 359 72 83 65 30 49
19 2,614 3.8 62.0 1,107 248 453 348 221 237
20 650 1.0 63.0 375 73 75 48 41 38
21 3,311 4.8 67.8 1,020 391 624 521 296 459
22 692 1.0 68.8 384 88 89 51 38 42
23 2,919 43 73.1 1,337 331 444 320 194 293
24 826 1.2 74.3 516 73 85 53 44 55
25 2,186 3.2 77.5 994 244 323 235 165 225
26 784 1.1 78.7 488 68 92 53 31 52
27 2,735 4.0 82.7 1,430 298 375 246 164 222
28 642 0.9 83.6 373 80 93 44 18 34
29 2,487 3.6 87.3 695 309 398 222 147 716
30 765 1.1 88.4 389 67 71 71 46 121
31 1,829 2.7 91.1 586 205 264 150 97 527
32 421 0.6 91.7 217 34 53 29 20 68
33 1,433 2.1 93.8 774 159 181 116 86 117
34 911 1.3 95.1 330 49 48 34 22 428
35 997 1.5 96.6 528 140 116 66 33 114
36 227 0.3 96.9 129 18 32 19 12 17
37 609 0.9 97.8 298 82 84 37 21 87
38 222 0.3 98.1 115 23 33 11 9 31
39 218 0.3 98.4 122 29 25 18 7 17
40 258 0.4 98.8 116 28 39 21 17 37
41 153 0.2 99.0 79 14 22 11 10 17
42 138 0.2 99.2 64 18 18 11 12 15
43 528 0.8 100.0 266 56 56 40 28 82
TOTAL 68,334 - - 31,631 9,609 10,876 6,381 3,761 6,076
% 100.0 100.0 46.3 14.1 15.9 9.3 5.5 8.9

' Of the 69,425 cases, 1,091 were excluded due to one or both of the following reasons: missing offense level (1,086) or missing Criminal History
Category (722). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2018 Datafile, USSCFY18.





